## **ORDINANCE** No. **18**3672

\* Award a contract with ACS State and Local Solutions, Inc. for red light camera system at approximately \$750,000 per year for a contractual cost not to exceed \$3,750,000 (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. Red light running continues to be the fastest growing type of crash in the urban environment and the City of Portland continues to struggle with crashes caused by red light running. While injury crashes have decreased at red light enforced locations, work still needs to be done to identify new camera locations throughout the city. The City of Portland is committed to reducing traffic fatalities and injuries and very positive trends are occurring at intersections with red light camera enforcement.
- 2. Currently, the City of Portland has 10 red light cameras installed at nine intersections and is working to increase the number of red light enforced intersections. The Portland Police Bureau identifies the camera locations based upon where the highest numbers of red light caused crashes occur.
- 3. Additional approaches that will limit the number of vehicular crashers per intersection due to vehicles that disobey a red light traffic signal will be identified and prioritized. The contractor for the red light camera system will be responsible for conversion of all existing approaches from current wet film cameras to the latest digital technology as well as assisting the City in running the red light camera system.
- 4. Request for Proposal (RFP) No. 110657 was issued on August 14, 2009 for Red Light Camera System and three proposals were received. The proposals were reviewed, evaluated and scored in accordance with Portland City Code 5.33. ACS State and Local Solutions, Inc. was selected as the most qualified respondent and received the highest evaluation score. The City issued a Notice of Intent to Negotiate and Award a Contract to ACS State and Local Solutions, Inc. on November 6, 2009.
- 5. This contract will be funded by receipts of citation revenues from the red light camera system on behalf of the Portland Police Bureau, Traffic Division.
- 6. ACS State and Local Solutions, Inc. has a current City of Portland business license, is in compliance with the Equal Benefits Program and their EEO Certification is current through December 31, 2012. The company is located in Fairfax, Virginia with a local office located in downtown Portland, Oregon. Although ACS is not a State Certified M/W/ESB contractor, MWESB participation on this contract represents 20% subcontracting dollars.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Chief Procurement Officer is authorized to execute a new contract with ACS State and Local Solutions, Inc.

N81 84

b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks payable to the contractor for the negotiated and executed contract and chargeable to the existing appropriation in the Portland Police Bureau budget for a five year total not to exceed \$3,750,000.00 when demand is presented and approved.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay would interrupt the continuity of the program, impeding timely upgrades and placement of the City's red light cameras; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council: AP

APR 07 2010

Mayor Sam Adams Prepared by: Christine Moody - BG Date Prepared: March 2, 2010

APR 072011 HT3 NW

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By Deputy

## Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO.1 83672 Title

1140

402 484

\* Award a contract with ACS State and Local Solutions, Inc. for red light camera system at approximately \$750,000 per year for a contractual cost not to exceed \$3,750,000\_00. (Ordinance)

V

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Sam Adams	CLERK USE: DATE FILED
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz	Lth
Position 2/Works - Fish	By: Deputy
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Deputy
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Procurement Services Bureau Head: Christine Moody Prepared by: B. J. Gibson Date Prepared: 03/07/10	MAR 2 4 2010 CONTINUED TO APR 0 7 2010 9:30 A.M.
Financial Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget Amends Budget	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policyparagraph stated in document. YesNo 🔀	
Council Meeting Date March 24, 2010	
City Attorney Approval	

AGENDA		FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
TIME CERTAIN  Start time:		2019	20213	YEAS	NAYS
Total amount of time needed:	5	1. Fritz	<mark>1</mark> . Fritz		
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	5	2. Fish	2. Fish	· V	
CONSENT & Pulled		3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
		4. Leonard	4. Leonard	V	
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		Adams	Adams		